

CASE NO.: 16-35963
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL
370,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, in his official capacity as Attorney
General for the State of Idaho,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Idaho

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION
BELOW

David H. Leroy
802 W. Bannock Street, #201
Boise, Idaho 83702
Tel: 208-342-0000
Fax: 208-342-4200
E-mail: dave@dleroy.com

Bruce N. Cameron
Regent University School of Law
Robertson Hall, Suite 353
1000 Regent University Drive
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23464
Tel: 757-352-4522
Email: bcameron@Regent.edu

Milton L. Chappell
Glenn M. Taubman
Alyssa K. Hazelwood
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
Tel: 703-321-8510
Fax: 703-321-9319
Email: mlc@nrtw.org
gmt@nrtw.org
akh@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Union’s Preemption Argument Is Premised on Error	7
A. The Union Is Wrong About the Scope of Section 14(b)’s Exception to Federal Preemption	8
B. The Union Is Wrong About Statutory Construction	10
II. The Idaho Right to Work Law Does Not Effect an Unconstitutional Taking	16
A. The Union’s Dependence on Dissents Should Be Rejected	17
B. An Unconstitutional Taking Presupposes Something Was Taken	19
C. Idaho’s Right to Work Law Takes No Property	23
D. The Alleged Taking Is Merely Part of a Regulatory Scheme that the Union Voluntarily Assumes	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Cont.

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	20
<i>Algoma Plywood & Veneer Co. v. WERC</i> , 336 U.S. 301 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	21
<i>Am. Comm’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	22
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	19
<i>Bellknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	8
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local Union No.6</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989)	25
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	27
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	3,17,24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont.

	Page
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11
<i>Elec. Workers IUE Local 663 (Gulton Electro Voice)</i> , 276 N.L.R.B. 1043 (1985)	22
<i>Elec. Workers, Local 48 (Kingston Constr., Inc.)</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 1492 (2000)	12
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	28,29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	25
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 100 N.L.R.B. 1494 (1952)	26
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	1,21
<i>Houston, E. & W. Tex. Ry. v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	30
<i>IAM Local Lodge 964 v. BF Goodrich Aerospace Aerostructures Grp.</i> , 387 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004)	22,23
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Gonzalez</i> , 356 U.S. 617 (1958)	8
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 139 v. Schimel</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Wis. 2016), <i>petition for initial hearing en banc denied</i> , Nos. 16-3736 & 16-3834 (7th Cir. Apr. 10, 2017) (Order).	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont.

	Page
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129 v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949)	6,7,17,18
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	22
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	13
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	20,22
<i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps. of Am., Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986)	3
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963)	13
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	19
<i>Phelps Dodge Specialty Copper Prods. Co.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 455 (2002)	26
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963)	15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont.

	Page
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	8
<i>Sorenson v. Sec. of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	11
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	20
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	19
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 953 (2011)	23
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	30
<i>Zoeller v. Sweeney</i> , 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014)	27
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const.	
amend. I	17
amend. V	23,24,32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont.

STATUTES & RULES	Page
Idaho Right to Work Act, Idaho Code § 44-2003(3)	24
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.....	4,7
29 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §158(d).....	22,25
29 U.S.C. §158(f).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	25,28
29 U.S.C. § 159(e)	26
29 U.S.C. § 164(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)-(8)	22
21 U.S.C. § 355	30
42 U.S.C. § 1396	30
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et. seq.</i>	29
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et. seq.</i>	30
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	2
 Other	
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Collective Agreements and the Law of Contracts</i> , 78 Yale L. J. 531 (1969).....	21
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Exclusive Representation: A Comparative Inquiry into a “Unique” American Principle</i> , 20 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 47 (1998).....	28,29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Cont.

	Page
<i>Phase II Reformulated Gasoline: The Next Major Step Toward Clean Air</i> , https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/00000FG5.PDF?Dockey=00000FG5.PDF (last visited Jan. 5, 2017).....	29
